

RECORD OF OFFICER / MATERIAL DECISION

Local Government (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Decision Date – 21st October 2022

Decision Maker: Executive Director of Development and City Services

Decision status: Is Key decision?: No

Is subject to call in?: No

Decision details:

Car park tariff setting is an executive function and as such, it falls under the executive scheme of delegation, which provides the Executive Director of Development and City Services authority for all functions relating to car parking.

Following a statutory consultation period managed by NpLaw on car parking tariffs changes, responses received were reviewed on the 21st October 2022 and a decision was made by the Executive Director of Development and City Services to implement the revised car parking tariffs.

The revised car parking tariffs are detailed as per the attached schedule. The variation in tariffs will come into operation on 27th October 2022.

Publication date: 26th October 2022

Date of decision: 21st October 2022

NORWICH CITY COUNCIL (VARIATION IN CAR PARKS FEES AND CHARGES) NOTICE 2022

Notice is hereby given that The City Council of Norwich, in exercise of its powers under Section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and all other enabling provisions is to vary the charges for parking in the car parks as specified below. This variation in charges will come into operation on 27th October 2022.

Any objections and representations relating to the Order must be made in writing and must specify the grounds on which they are made. All correspondence for these proposals must be received at the office of the nplaw, Norfolk County Council, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich, NR1 2DH, marked for the attention of Mrs Simmons, by 18th October 2022. They may also be emailed to trafficorders@norfolk.gov.uk.

Current and amended parking charges for Council car parks		Daily c	Evening charge					
Car Park		Up to 1 hr	Up to 2 hr	Up to 3 hr	Up to 4 hr	Up to 5 hr	5hr +	Charge
St Andrews MSCP	Existing	1.80	3.60	5.40	6.00	6.00	6.00	2.20
	Proposed	2.00	4.00	6.00	8.00	9.00	10.00	3.00
Rose Lane MSCP	Existing	1.80	3.60	5.40	6.00	6.00	6.00	2.20
	Proposed	2.00	3.80	5.60	7.50	7.50	7.50	3.00
St Giles MSCP	Existing	2.00	4.00	6.00	8.00	8.50	15.00	2.20
	Proposed	2.00	4.00	6.00	8.00	10.00	15.00	3.00
Barn Road	Existing	1.40	2.80	4.20	1.40	2.80	4.20	2.20
	Proposed	2.00	3.00	4.50	6.00	6.00	6.50	3.00
Chantry	Existing	2.00	4.00	6.00	8.00	8.50	15.00	2.20
	Proposed	2.20	4.40	6.60	8.80	11.00	20.00	3.00
Chapelfield	Existing	2.00	4.00	6.00	8.00	8.50	15.00	2.20
East	Proposed	2.20	4.40	6.60	8.80	11.00	20.00	3.00
Colegate	Existing	1.50	3.00	4.50	6.00	8.00	8.00	2.20
	Proposed	2.00	3.40	5.10	6.80	8.50	8.50	3.00
Magdalen Street	Existing	1.40	2.80	4.20	5.20	5.20	3.00	2.20
	Proposed	2.00	3.00	4.50	6.00	6.00	6.50	3.00
Monastery Court	Existing	1.60	3.20	4.80	6.40	8.00	15.00	2.20
	Proposed	2.20	4.40	6.60	8.80	11.00	20.00	3.00
Pottergate	Existing	2.00	4.00	6.00	8.00	8.50	15.00	2.20
	Proposed	2.20	4.40	6.60	8.80	11.00	20.00	3.00
Queens Road	Existing	1.40	2.80	4.20	5.60	6.50	8.00	2.20
	Proposed	2.00	3.40	5.10	6.80	8.50	8.50	3.00
Rouen Road	Existing	1.40	2.80	4.20	5.40	5.40	5.40	2.20
	Proposed	2.00	3.00	4.50	6.00	6.00	6.50	3.00
St Crispins	Existing	1.30	2.60	3.90	4.40	4.40	4.40	2.20
	Proposed	2.00	3.00	4.50	6.00	6.00	6.50	3.00
Westwick Street	Existing	1.40	2.80	4.20	5.00	5.00	5.00	2.20
	Proposed	2.00	3.00	4.50	6.00	6.00	6.50	3.00

	nd amended charges fo on tickets	Price per annum				
Season Ticket	Car parks included		Mon-Fri	Mon-Sat	Mon- Sun	
St	St Andrews MSCP	Existing	£1,030	£1,236	£1,442	
Andrews	St Affulews WSCP	Proposed	£1,288	£1,545	£1,803	
New		Existing	£1,000	£1,200	£1,400	
Rose Lane	Rose Lane MSCP	Proposed	£1,170	£1,404	£1,638	
St Giles	St Giles MSCP	Existing	Not currently offered			
	Of Glies WOCF	Proposed	£2,730	£3,276	£3,822	
	Queens Rd, Barn Rd,	Existing	£2,380	£2,856	£3,332	
Category A	Colegate, Rouen Rd, Magdalen Street, St Andrews, Westwick St, St Crispins.	Proposed	No longer offered			
Category	Magdalen St, St	Existing	£1,195	£1,434	£1,673	
B	Crispins, Westwick St, St Andrews.	Proposed	No longer offered			
Category	Magdalen St, Westwick St, St Crispins.	Existing	£1,000	£1,200	£1,400	
С		Proposed	No longer offered			
Category	St Crispins.	Existing	£780	£936	£1,092	
D	ot Onspins.	Proposed	No longer offered			
	Barn Road, Magdalen	Existing	Not currently offered			
Level 1	Street, Rouen Road, St Crispins, Westwick St.	Proposed	£1,268	£1,521	£1,775	
	All level 1 car parks and	Existing	Not currently offered			
Level 2	Colegate & Queens Road	Proposed	£1,658	£1,989	£2,321	
Current and Parking	nd amended charges for	Contract	Price per annum			
Permit/car park			5 day/wk	6 day/wk	7 day/wk	
St Andrews		Existing	£1375	£1650	£1925	
		Proposed	No longer offered			
Colegate		Existing	£2600	£3120	£3640	
		Proposed	No longer offered			
Barn Road		Existing	£1,100	£1,320	£1,540	
		Proposed	No longer offered			
Westwick Street		Existing	£1,100	£1,320	£1,540	
		Proposed	No longer offered			

Any questions about this notice should be directed to Norwich City Council on 0344 980 333 or parkingrequests@Norwich.gov.uk

Further details may be viewed online at www.norwich.gov.uk/parking They may also be available for inspection at Norwich City Council, City Hall, Norwich by making an appointment through the above contacts.

Dated this 23rd day of September 2022

Graham Nelson Executive Director of Development and City Services

City Hall, Norwich, NR2 1NH